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HIGHLIGHTS FOR FEBRUARY 2022

Producer Price Inflation Rate in February 2022 is 10.6%

The Producer Price Index (PPI) measures the average change over time in the prices received by 

domestic producers for the production of their goods and services. The PPI for Ghana reports the 

producer price indices with reference to September 2006, the base period. This release shows the 

annual (year-on-year) and monthly producer inflation rates for all industry and three major sub-

sectors of industry (Mining and Quarrying, Manufacturing and Utilities) for the last twelve months. The 

PPI figures for February 2022 is provisional and is subject to revision when additional data become 

available. All other indicators are final.

The Producer Price Inflation rate for February 2021 was 21.4 percent. This rate indicates that between 

February 2021 and February 2022 (year-on-year), the PPI increased by 21.4 percent. This rate 

represents a 4.6 percentage point increase in producer inflation relative to the rate recorded in 

January 2022 (16.8%). The month-on-month change in producer price index between January 2022 

and February 2022 was 3.9 percent. 

The producer price inflation in the Mining and Quarrying sub-sector increased by 11.6 percentage 

points over the January 2022 rate of 2.2 percent to record 13.8 percent in February 2022. The 

producer inflation for the Manufacturing sub-sector, which constitutes more than two-thirds of the 

total industry, increased by 4.0 percentage points to record 28.8 percent. The utility sub-sector 

recorded 0.5 percent inflation rate for February 2022

In February 2022, two out of the sixteen major groups in the manufacturing sub-sector recorded 

inflation rates higher than the sector average of 28.8 percent. Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum 

products and nuclear fuel recorded the highest inflation rate of 44.3 percent, while the Publishing, 

printing and reproduction of recorded media recorded the least inflation rate of 2.6 percent

PPI  by Sectors; February  2021 to February 2022
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Fig 1: Producer Price Inflation (Year-on-Year)

Mining and Quarrying Manufacturing Utilities ALL INDUSTRY
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Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products etc: Annual rate was 44.3percent for February

2022, as compare to 36.0 percent in Janaury 2022.

Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral product: Annual rate was 18.0 percent for February 2022,

as compare to 16.9 percent in January 2022.

Manufacture of food products and beverages: Annual rate was 37.8 percent in February 2022, as

compare to 35.4 percent in January 2022.

Electricity and Water Supply: the inflation rate was 0.5 percent in February 2022, as compared to 0.2

percent in January 2022.

More detailed time series data is posted on the GSS website  [www.statsghana.gov.gh].

The next release date is 20th April 2022
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Table 1:  Producer Price Index for February 2021 - February 2022  

Year / Month Index level Monthly Yearly

Sept 2006=100

   February-21 747.3     -0.1    10.3     

   March-21 749.3     0.3     13.0     

   April-21 746.8     -0.3    10.9     

   May-21 761.7     2.0     11.8     

   June-21 769.7     1.1     10.1     

   July-21 770.6     0.1     8.4     

   August-21 774.8     0.5     8.1     

   September-21 781.9     0.9     8.8     

   October-21 797.2     2.0     10.6     

   November-21 819.1     2.8     13.6     

   December-21 831.2     1.5     14.7     

   January-22 873.2     5.1     16.8     

   February-22 p 907.1   p 3.9   p 21.4   
p: provisional

Change Rate  (%)
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Table 2:  Producer Price Index (Sep.2006=100) by sectors for February 2021 - February 2022

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

weight 13.97 69.75 16.28 100.00

February-2021 2,045.0     569.7     899.5     747.3     

March-2021 2,013.8     574.0     899.2     749.3     

April-2021 1,998.8     572.2     899.3     746.8     

May-2021 2,082.5     583.5     899.3     761.7     

June-2021 2,059.0     594.0     899.4     769.7     

July-2021 2,058.5     595.0     899.7     770.6     

August-2021 2,050.3     600.2     900.0     774.8     

September-2021 2,073.1     606.7     900.2     781.9     

October-2021 2,079.2     623.7     900.4     797.2     

November-2021 2,118.1     646.2     900.6     819.1     

December-2021 2,101.7     661.3     900.9     831.2     

January-2022 2,146.9     707.3     901.4     873.2     

February-2022 p 2,326.4   p 733.9   p 903.6   p 907.1   

p: provisional

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
2200
2400
2600

F
e

b
-2

1

M
a

r-
2

1

A
p

r-
2

1

M
a

y
-2

1

Ju
n

-2
1

Ju
l-

2
1

A
u

g
-2

1

S
e

p
-2

1

O
ct

-2
1

N
o

v
-2

1

D
e

c-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

F
e

b
-2

2

PPI:  Index level by sector
Sep 2006 = 100

Mining and Quarrying Manufacturing Utilities ALL INDUSTRY

Ghana Statistical Service (GSS)

5



Table 3:  Producer Price Index: Yearly Change Rates by Sector for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

February-2021 24.2     9.8     0.4     10.3     

March-2021 22.7     14.1     0.3     13.0     

April-2021 11.9     13.4     0.2     10.9     

May-2021 12.7     14.6     0.1     11.8     

June-2021 10.8     12.8     0.1     10.1     

July-2021 2.2     12.0     0.1     8.4     

August-2021 -3.2    12.8     0.1     8.1     

September-2021 0.5     13.0     0.1     8.8     

October-2021 -1.0    16.1     0.2     10.6     

November-2021 1.8     20.0     0.2     13.6     

December-2021 0.1     22.1     0.2     14.7     

January-2022 2.2     24.8     0.2     16.8     

February-2022 p 13.8     p 28.8     p 0.5     p 21.4     

p: provisional
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Table 4:  Producer Price Index: Monthly Change Rates by Sector for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

weight 13.97 69.75 16.28 100.00

February-2021 -2.7    0.5     -0.0    -0.1    
March-2021 -1.5    0.7     -0.0    0.3     

April-2021 -0.7    -0.3    0.0     -0.3    
May-2021 4.2     2.0     0.0     2.0     
June-2021 -1.1    1.8     0.0     1.1     
July-2021 -0.0    0.2     0.0     0.1     

August-2021 -0.4    0.9     0.0     0.5     
September-2021 1.1     1.1     0.0     0.9     

October-2021 0.3     2.8     0.0     2.0     
November-2021 1.9     3.6     0.0     2.8     
December-2021 -0.8    2.3     0.0     1.5     

January-2022 2.2     7.0     0.1     5.1     
February-2022 p 8.4     p 3.8     p 0.2     p 3.9     

p: provisional
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Table 5: Mining And Quarrying: Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) February 2021 - February 2022

Year / Month
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ISIC C C13 C132 C14 C141 C142

February-2021 2045.0 2232.9 2232.9 229.0 185.9 519.3 

March-2021 2013.8 2197.6 2197.6 229.0 185.9 519.3 

April-2021 1998.8 2180.5 2180.5 229.0 185.9 519.3 

May-2021 2082.5 2275.5 2275.5 229.0 185.9 519.3 

June-2021 2059.0 2248.9 2248.9 229.0 185.9 519.3 

July-2021 2058.5 2248.3 2248.3 229.0 185.9 519.3 

August-2021 2050.3 2233.5 2233.5 243.5 199.3 534.8 

September-2021 2073.1 2259.3 2259.3 243.5 199.3 534.8 

October-2021 2079.2 2266.3 2266.3 243.5 199.3 534.8 

November-2021 2118.1 2310.3 2310.3 243.5 199.3 534.8 

December-2021 2101.7 2291.7 2291.7 243.5 199.3 534.8 

January-2022 2146.9 2343.1 2343.1 243.5 199.3 534.8 

February-2022 p 2326.4 p 2539.0 p 2539.0 p 263.7 p 208.5 p 663.2 

p: provisional
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Table 6: Mining and Quarrying: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C C13 C132 C14 C141 C142

February-2021 24.2 25.3 25.3 0.7 0.8 0.0 

March-2021 22.7 23.7 23.7 0.7 0.8 0.0 

April-2021 11.9 12.4 12.4 0.7 0.8 0.0 

May-2021 12.7 13.2 13.2 0.7 0.8 0.0 

June-2021 9.5 9.9 9.9 0.7 0.8 0.0 

July-2021 2.2 2.2 2.2 0.7 0.8 0.0 

August-2021 -3.2 -3.6 -3.6 7.0 8.1 3.0 

September-2021 0.5 0.2 0.2 7.0 8.1 3.0 

October-2021 -1.0 -1.3 -1.3 7.0 8.1 3.0 

November-2021 1.8 1.6 1.6 7.0 8.1 3.0 

December-2021 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 7.0 8.1 3.0 

January-2022 2.2 2.0 2.0 7.0 8.1 3.0 

February-2022 p 13.8 p 13.7 p 13.7 p 15.2 p 12.2 p 27.7 

p: provisional
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Table 7:  Mining and Quarrying: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C C13 C132 C14 C141 C142

February-2021 -2.7     -2.8     -2.8     0.7     0.8     0.0     

March-2021 -1.5     -1.6     -1.6     0.0     0.0     0.0     

April-2021 -0.7     -0.8     -0.8     0.0     0.0     0.0     

May-2021 4.2     4.4     4.4     0.0     0.0     0.0     

June-2021 -1.1     -1.2     -1.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

July-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

August-2021 -0.4     -0.7     -0.7     6.3     7.2     3.0     

September-2021 1.1     1.2     1.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

October-2021 0.3     0.3     0.3     0.0     0.0     0.0     

November-2021 1.9     1.9     1.9     0.0     0.0     0.0     

December-2021 -0.8     -0.8     -0.8     0.0     0.0     0.0     

January-2022 2.2     2.2     2.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

February-2022 p 8.4     p 8.4     p 8.4     p 8.3     p 4.7     p 24.0     p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

Year / Month
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ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

February-2021 569.7 535.9 903.6 486.4 598.2 633.2 385.2 658.1 658.1 

March-2021 574.0 535.5 899.8 486.4 598.2 632.3 385.2 657.3 657.3 

April-2021 572.2 538.4 932.0 486.4 598.2 632.4 385.2 657.6 657.6 

May-2021 583.5 563.5 1256.9 486.4 598.2 632.5 385.2 658.1 658.1 

June-2021 594.0 563.8 1259.9 486.4 598.2 633.0 385.2 657.9 657.9 

July-2021 595.0 561.4 1224.8 486.4 598.2 634.0 385.2 658.1 658.1 

August-2021 600.2 562.3 1235.3 486.4 598.2 635.3 385.2 658.2 658.2 

September-2021 606.7 565.4 1280.2 486.4 598.2 636.2 385.2 672.9 672.9 

October-2021 623.7 579.2 1292.2 486.4 680.8 636.9 385.2 673.0 673.0 

November-2021 646.2 581.6 1323.1 486.4 682.4 637.7 385.2 711.7 711.7 

December-2021 661.3 593.9 1375.0 499.9 682.4 679.5 385.2 712.0 712.0 

January-2022 707.3 722.7 1442.5 564.1 887.6 722.0 560.3 712.5 712.5 

February-2022 p 733.9 p 738.4 p 1540.9 p 582.8 p 887.6 p 734.3 p 560.3 p 787.2 p 787.2 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

 contd.

Year / Month
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

February-2021 603.9 603.9 371.1 384.0 336.8 617.9 617.9 847.9 665.2 967.9 

March-2021 605.0 605.0 372.1 384.0 340.2 617.6 617.6 847.9 665.2 967.9 

April-2021 605.0 605.0 372.1 384.0 340.3 618.1 618.1 847.9 665.2 967.9 

May-2021 605.0 605.0 372.2 384.0 340.6 619.0 619.0 847.9 665.2 967.9 

June-2021 605.0 605.0 372.8 384.0 342.8 638.9 638.9 847.9 665.2 967.9 

July-2021 605.0 605.0 372.7 384.0 342.5 639.3 639.3 847.9 665.2 967.9 

August-2021 605.0 605.0 394.6 410.3 353.4 639.7 639.7 847.9 665.2 967.9 

September-2021 640.5 640.5 403.5 418.7 363.6 640.3 640.3 847.9 665.2 967.9 

October-2021 640.5 640.5 403.7 418.6 364.2 640.6 640.6 847.9 665.2 967.9 

November-2021 640.5 640.5 403.8 418.6 364.7 681.4 681.4 847.9 665.2 967.9 

December-2021 640.5 640.5 403.8 418.6 364.7 681.9 681.9 868.2 665.2 1004.0 

January-2022 640.5 640.5 403.9 418.6 364.9 682.6 682.6 868.2 665.2 1004.0 

February-2022 p 698.9 p 698.9 p 437.4 p 456.2 p 388.2 p 685.8 p 685.8 p 870.0 p 669.1 p 1004.0 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

 contd.
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

February-2021 599.9 599.9 514.5 451.8 527.4 128.8 513.1 353.2 555.5 

March-2021 604.0 604.0 515.3 450.6 528.3 128.8 507.4 331.6 555.4 

April-2021 592.0 592.0 515.3 450.7 528.3 128.8 507.4 331.7 555.4 

May-2021 599.3 599.3 515.3 450.8 528.3 128.8 507.4 331.8 555.4 

June-2021 635.0 635.0 515.3 451.6 528.3 128.8 548.4 351.7 602.8 

July-2021 642.1 642.1 515.3 452.8 528.3 128.8 548.8 352.8 603.0 

August-2021 642.5 642.5 517.6 454.5 530.7 128.8 549.6 355.3 603.2 

September-2021 653.1 653.1 523.7 482.0 536.7 128.8 550.0 356.3 603.3 

October-2021 709.0 709.0 523.7 483.1 536.7 128.8 550.3 357.2 603.4 

November-2021 812.6 812.6 523.7 484.1 536.7 128.8 551.4 360.9 603.5 

December-2021 802.2 802.2 601.8 485.8 619.3 128.8 551.9 362.2 603.7 

January-2022 808.7 808.7 615.0 488.4 633.2 128.8 611.0 442.7 654.3 

February-2022 p 865.9 p 865.9 p 615.2 p 500.6 p 633.2 p 128.8 p 613.6 p 442.7 p 657.8 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

 contd.

Year / Month

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

o
th

e
r 

n
o

n
-m

e
ta

ll
ic

 m
in

. 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

n
o

n
-m

e
ta

ll
ic

 m
in

e
ra

l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s 

n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

m
e

ta
ls

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

ir
o

n
 a

n
d

 s
te

e
l

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

p
re

ci
o

u
s 

a
n

d
 n

o
n

-

fe
rr

o
u

s 
m

e
ta

ls

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

fa
b

ri
ca

te
d

 m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 …

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

st
ru

ct
u

ra
l 

m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 t
a

n
k

s,
 r

e
se

rv
o

ir
s 

…

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

o
th

e
r 

fa
b

ri
ca

te
d

 m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s 

…

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

m
a

ch
in

e
ry

 .
..

 n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

sp
e

ci
a

l-
p

u
rp

o
se

 m
a

ch
in

e
ry

ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

February-2021 651.8 651.8 558.3 649.9 497.3 766.5 602.0 911.5 1328.8 1328.8 

March-2021 662.9 662.9 608.9 796.1 496.4 769.8 608.6 911.0 1328.8 1328.8 

April-2021 662.9 662.9 608.9 796.1 496.5 769.8 608.6 911.1 1328.8 1328.8 

May-2021 663.0 663.0 653.7 937.8 496.6 787.8 608.6 947.9 1469.3 1469.3 

June-2021 664.0 664.0 654.2 937.9 497.2 793.9 608.6 960.7 1469.3 1469.3 

July-2021 664.2 664.2 655.0 938.2 498.2 795.0 608.6 962.9 1469.3 1469.3 

August-2021 675.1 675.1 656.1 938.6 499.5 818.5 646.2 969.8 1469.3 1469.3 

September-2021 685.9 685.9 656.9 938.8 500.5 819.0 646.2 970.7 1469.3 1469.3 

October-2021 696.3 696.3 657.5 939.1 501.2 819.2 646.2 971.1 1469.3 1469.3 

November-2021 696.7 696.7 658.2 939.3 502.0 819.6 646.5 971.6 1469.3 1469.3 

December-2021 727.3 727.3 670.1 976.1 503.2 820.7 646.5 973.8 1469.3 1469.3 

January-2022 759.6 759.6 671.7 976.6 505.1 822.6 649.2 974.9 1469.3 1469.3 

February-2022 p 768.9 p 768.9 p 679.2 p 979.2 p 514.1 p 863.9 p 691.5 p 1013.5 p 1469.3 p 1469.3 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

 contd.
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ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

February-2021 399.3 399.3 808.8 808.8 822.2 817.6 997.2 

March-2021 399.3 399.3 791.5 791.5 822.2 817.6 997.2 

April-2021 399.3 399.3 797.7 797.7 822.2 817.6 997.2 

May-2021 399.3 399.3 809.7 809.7 822.2 817.6 997.2 

June-2021 399.3 399.3 805.1 805.1 824.7 820.1 997.2 

July-2021 399.3 399.3 794.7 794.7 824.7 820.1 997.2 

August-2021 422.9 422.9 796.1 796.1 851.4 847.3 1005.1 

September-2021 422.9 422.9 803.6 803.6 851.6 847.3 1015.5 

October-2021 422.9 422.9 792.4 792.4 851.6 847.3 1015.5 

November-2021 422.9 422.9 783.0 783.0 851.6 847.3 1015.5 

December-2021 422.9 422.9 780.9 780.9 859.2 855.0 1015.5 

January-2022 423.0 423.0 790.3 790.3 863.8 855.0 1229.7 

February-2022 p 423.1 p 423.1 p 830.9 p 830.9 p 946.9 p 939.5 p 1240.9 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
ri

n
g

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

fo
o

d
 p

ro
d

u
ct

s 
a

n
d

 

b
e

v
e

ra
g

e
s

P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
, 

p
ro

ce
ss

in
g

, 
p

re
se

rv
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 

m
e

a
t,

 f
is

h
, 

fr
u

it
, 

v
e

g
e

ta
b

le
s,

 o
il

s 
a

n
d

 f
a

ts

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

d
a

ir
y
 p

ro
d

u
ct

s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

g
ra

in
 m

il
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 

st
a

rc
h

 p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 a
n

d
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 a

n
im

a
l 

fe
e

d
s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

o
th

e
r 

fo
o

d
 p

ro
d

u
ct

s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
e

v
e

ra
g

e
s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

te
x

ti
le

s

S
p

in
n

in
g

, 
w

e
a

v
in

g
 a

n
d

 f
in

is
h

in
g

 o
f 

te
xt

il
e

s

ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

February-2021 9.8 6.9 24.3 5.6 3.1 5.1 2.7 6.7 6.7 

March-2021 14.1 6.6 22.2 5.6 3.1 4.8 2.7 6.4 6.4 

April-2021 13.4 6.6 22.7 5.6 3.1 3.9 2.7 6.0 6.0 

May-2021 14.6 10.5 62.5 5.6 3.1 3.5 0.3 5.9 5.9 

June-2021 12.8 11.2 71.0 5.6 2.4 3.4 0.3 4.8 4.8 

July-2021 12.0 10.2 62.2 5.6 2.4 3.4 0.0 0.5 0.5 

August-2021 12.8 10.2 62.0 5.6 2.4 3.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 

September-2021 13.0 9.9 59.4 5.6 2.4 3.2 0.0 2.5 2.5 

October-2021 16.1 12.5 60.4 5.6 16.6 3.2 0.0 2.5 2.5 

November-2021 20.0 12.2 57.1 5.6 16.8 3.3 0.0 8.2 8.2 

December-2021 22.1 12.0 59.3 2.8 16.5 7.1 0.0 8.2 8.2 

January-2022 24.8 35.4 60.3 16.0 51.6 13.6 45.5 8.2 8.2 

February-2022 p 28.8 p 37.8 p 70.5 p 19.8 p 48.4 p 16.0 p 45.5 p 19.6 p 19.6 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

 contd.

Year / Month
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

February-2021 10.5 10.5 3.9 2.1 9.1 9.9 9.9 6.8 0.0 10.7 

March-2021 10.7 10.7 4.1 2.1 10.0 9.8 9.8 6.8 0.0 10.7 

April-2021 10.7 10.7 4.1 2.1 10.1 9.6 9.6 6.8 0.0 10.7 

May-2021 10.0 10.0 1.8 0.0 7.2 9.3 9.3 6.8 0.0 10.7 

June-2021 10.0 10.0 1.9 0.0 7.6 12.8 12.8 6.8 0.0 10.7 

July-2021 10.0 10.0 1.9 0.0 7.4 12.8 12.8 6.8 0.0 10.7 

August-2021 10.0 10.0 7.9 6.8 10.8 12.8 12.8 6.8 0.0 10.7 

September-2021 13.6 13.6 9.1 9.0 9.4 12.9 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

October-2021 13.6 13.6 9.2 9.0 9.6 8.9 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2021 13.6 13.6 8.9 9.0 8.7 15.7 15.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2021 13.6 13.6 8.9 9.0 8.5 15.4 15.4 2.4 0.0 3.7 

January-2022 13.6 13.6 8.9 9.0 8.6 15.5 15.5 2.4 0.0 3.7 

February-2022 15.7 15.7 17.9 18.8 15.2 11.0 11.0 2.6 0.6 3.7 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

February-2021 13.7 13.7 4.9 4.1 5.0 0.0 16.8 5.5 19.4 

March-2021 31.0 31.0 5.0 3.5 5.2 0.0 15.2 -2.2 19.3 

April-2021 28.0 28.0 5.0 2.0 5.2 0.0 14.8 -3.8 19.1 

May-2021 29.4 29.4 5.0 1.1 5.2 0.0 14.5 -4.7 19.1 

June-2021 23.9 23.9 5.0 1.0 5.2 0.0 16.7 0.7 20.5 

July-2021 25.2 25.2 4.7 1.0 4.8 0.0 7.2 0.7 8.6 

August-2021 25.3 25.3 5.2 1.3 5.3 0.0 7.3 1.3 8.6 

September-2021 27.4 27.4 1.6 7.4 1.6 0.0 7.4 1.6 8.6 

October-2021 38.2 38.2 1.6 7.4 1.6 0.0 7.4 1.7 8.7 

November-2021 58.4 58.4 1.6 7.6 1.6 0.0 7.3 0.9 8.7 

December-2021 56.4 56.4 16.8 7.9 17.2 0.0 7.7 2.9 8.7 

January-2022 36.0 36.0 19.3 8.1 19.9 0.0 19.1 25.3 17.8 

February-2022 44.3 44.3 19.6 10.8 20.1 0.0 19.6 25.3 18.4 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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Year / Month
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ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

February-2021 19.1 19.1 6.1 8.5 4.3 3.6 5.2 2.4 0.0 0.0 

March-2021 20.9 20.9 15.5 32.8 3.8 4.0 6.4 2.3 0.0 0.0 

April-2021 20.9 20.9 14.7 32.6 2.8 3.8 6.4 2.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 18.1 18.1 22.7 56.0 2.1 6.0 6.1 5.9 10.6 10.6 

June-2021 10.0 10.0 22.6 56.0 2.0 6.8 6.1 7.3 10.6 10.6 

July-2021 9.3 9.3 21.7 56.0 0.7 6.9 6.1 7.5 10.6 10.6 

August-2021 11.1 11.1 19.8 50.0 0.9 9.4 12.7 7.2 10.6 10.6 

September-2021 12.7 12.7 19.8 49.9 1.1 8.5 11.2 6.6 10.6 10.6 

October-2021 14.4 14.4 19.9 49.9 1.1 8.5 11.2 6.7 10.6 10.6 

November-2021 14.5 14.5 19.9 49.7 1.2 8.4 11.2 6.3 10.6 10.6 

December-2021 19.5 19.5 22.1 55.8 1.4 8.7 11.2 6.9 10.6 10.6 

January-2022 16.9 16.9 20.3 50.3 1.5 8.9 11.7 6.9 10.6 10.6 

February-2022 p 18.0 p 18.0 p 21.7 p 50.7 p 3.4 p 12.7 p 14.9 p 11.2 p 10.6 p 10.6 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

February-2021 0.1 0.1 40.6 40.6 11.5 11.2 21.9 

March-2021 0.0 0.0 35.1 35.1 11.5 11.2 21.9 

April-2021 0.0 0.0 37.3 37.3 11.5 11.2 21.9 

May-2021 0.0 0.0 33.6 33.6 5.9 5.5 21.2 

June-2021 0.0 0.0 28.4 28.4 6.2 5.8 21.2 

July-2021 0.0 0.0 23.9 23.9 5.8 5.4 21.2 

August-2021 5.9 5.9 20.0 20.0 9.2 8.9 22.1 

September-2021 5.9 5.9 20.6 20.6 8.7 8.7 11.8 

October-2021 5.9 5.9 19.6 19.6 8.7 8.9 2.7 

November-2021 5.9 5.9 -0.3 -0.3 8.7 8.9 2.7 

December-2021 5.9 5.9 -3.5 -3.5 9.3 9.5 2.7 

January-2022 5.9 5.9 -2.9 -2.9 9.9 9.5 24.4 

February-2022 6.0 6.0 2.7 2.7 15.2 14.9 24.4 

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

February-2021 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.0 2.2 -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2021 0.7 -0.1 -0.4 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 

April-2021 -0.3 0.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 2.0 4.7 34.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

June-2021 1.8 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

July-2021 0.2 -0.4 -2.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

August-2021 0.9 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

September-2021 1.1 0.6 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 2.2 2.2 

October-2021 2.8 2.4 0.9 0.0 13.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2021 3.6 0.4 2.4 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 5.7 5.7 

December-2021 2.3 2.1 3.9 2.8 0.0 6.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

January-2022 7.0 21.7 4.9 12.8 30.1 6.3 45.5 0.1 0.1 

February-2022 p 3.8   p 2.2   p 6.8   p 3.3   p 0.0   p 1.7   p 0.0   p 10.5   p 10.5   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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Year / Month
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

February-2021 7.1 7.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 4.6 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2021 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 1.0 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2021 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.6 3.2 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

July-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

August-2021 0.0 0.0 5.9 6.8 3.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

September-2021 5.9 5.9 2.3 2.1 2.9 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

October-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 6.4 6.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 2.4 0.0 3.7 

January-2022 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

February-2022 p 9.1   p 9.1   p 8.3   p 9.0   p 6.4   p 0.5   p 0.5   p 0.2   p 0.6   p 0.0   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

February-2021 0.9 0.9 -0.2 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2021 0.7 0.7 0.2 -0.3 0.2 0.0 -1.1 -6.1 0.0 

April-2021 -2.0 -2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2021 5.9 5.9 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 8.1 6.0 8.5 

July-2021 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 

August-2021 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.0 

September-2021 1.6 1.6 1.2 6.1 1.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 

October-2021 8.6 8.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 

November-2021 14.6 14.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.0 

December-2021 -1.3 -1.3 14.9 0.3 15.4 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0 

January-2022 0.8 0.8 2.2 0.5 2.2 0.0 10.7 22.2 8.4 

February-2022 p 7.1   p 7.1   p 0.0   p 2.5   p 0.0   p 0.0   p 0.4   p 0.0   p 0.5   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

February-2021 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2021 1.7 1.7 9.1 22.5 -0.2 0.4 1.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 

April-2021 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 0.0 0.0 7.3 17.8 0.0 2.3 0.0 4.0 10.6 10.6 

June-2021 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 

July-2021 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 

August-2021 1.6 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.3 3.0 6.2 0.7 0.0 0.0 

September-2021 1.6 1.6 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 

October-2021 1.5 1.5 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2021 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2021 4.4 4.4 1.8 3.9 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 

January-2022 4.4 4.4 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 

February-2022 p 1.2   p 1.2   p 1.1   p 0.3   p 1.8   p 5.0   p 6.5   p 4.0   p 0.0   p 0.0   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)
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ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

February-2021 0.0 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 4.6 4.7 0.9 

March-2021 0.0 0.0 -2.1 -2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April-2021 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2021 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2021 0.0 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 0.3 0.3 0.0 

July-2021 0.0 0.0 -1.3 -1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

August-2021 5.9 5.9 0.2 0.2 3.2 3.3 0.8 

September-2021 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.0 

October-2021 0.0 0.0 -1.4 -1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2021 0.0 0.0 -1.2 -1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2021 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 0.9 0.9 0.0 

January-2022 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2 0.5 0.0 21.1 

February-2022 p 0.0   p 0.0   p 5.1   p 5.1   p 9.6   p 9.9   p 0.9   

p: provisional
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Table 11:  Utilities: Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for February 2021 - February 2022

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

February-2021 899.5     898.0     898.0     921.1     921.1     

March-2021 899.2     897.7     897.7     921.1     921.1     

April-2021 899.3     897.8     897.8     921.1     921.1     

May-2021 899.3     897.8     897.8     921.1     921.1     

June-2021 899.4     897.9     897.9     921.1     921.1     

July-2021 899.7     898.2     898.2     921.1     921.1     

August-2021 900.0     898.5     898.5     921.1     921.1     

September-2021 900.2     898.8     898.8     921.1     921.1     

October-2021 900.4     899.0     899.0     921.1     921.1     

November-2021 900.6     899.2     899.2     921.1     921.1     

December-2021 900.9     899.5     899.5     921.1     921.1     

January-2022 901.4     900.0     900.0     921.1     921.1     

February-2022 p 903.6     p 902.4     p 902.4     p 921.1     p 921.1     

p: provisional
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Table 12:  Utilities: Yearly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

February-2021 0.4        0.4        0.4        0.0        0.0        

March-2021 0.3        0.4        0.4        0.0        0.0        

April-2021 0.2        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

May-2021 0.1        0.1        0.1        0.0        0.0        

June-2021 0.1        0.1        0.1        0.0        0.0        

July-2021 0.1        0.1        0.1        0.0        0.0        

August-2021 0.1        0.1        0.1        0.0        0.0        

September-2021 0.1        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

October-2021 0.2        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

November-2021 0.2        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

December-2021 0.2        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

January-2022 0.2        0.2        0.2        0.0        0.0        

February-2022 p 0.5        p 0.5        p 0.5        p 0.0        p 0.0        

p: provisional
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Table 13:  Utilities: Monthly Change Rates for February 2021 - February 2022 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

January-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

February-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

March-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

April-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

May-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

June-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

July-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

August-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

September-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

October-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

November-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

December-2021 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

January-2022 0.1     0.1     0.1     0.0     0.0     

February-2022 p 0.2     p 0.3     p 0.3     p 0.0     p 0.0     

p: provisional
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